

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Text

File #: 030548, Version: 0

030548 ORIGINAL 021061

THE CHAIR

Resolution amending Common Council File Number 021061, a resolution relating to an Urban Nonpoint Source and Storm Water Management Grant for construction of "Best Management Practices" at various City yards.

This resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works to expend money from a DPW capital project account to fund the \$150,000 local share of an Urban Nonpoint Source and Storm Water Management Grant for construction of "Best Management Practices" at various City yards. Under the resolution that originally approved this grant, the local share was to be funded by borrowing, rather than a capital project account.

Whereas, On November 26, 2002, the Common Council adopted File Number 021061, a resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to apply for and accept a Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Urban Nonpoint Source and Storm Water Management Grant in the amount of \$150,000 to fund the construction of "Best Management Practices" at various City yards; and

Whereas, Under the terms of the grant program, the City is required to match the State grant with a \$150,000 City contribution; and

Whereas, File Number 021061 specified that the \$150,000 local share for this grant was to be funded by borrowing; and

Whereas, The Department of Public Works desires to use funds from an existing Department of Public Works capital account, rather than borrowing, to fund the \$150,000 City share of this grant project; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that Common Council File Number 021061 is amended by deleting the last "Further Resolved" clause and inserting the following clauses in lieu thereof:

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to commit the following capital project account funds for this project:

Project/Grant: BU11091500

Fund: 0321
Org: 5010
Subclass: R999
Account: 000600

Amount: Local Share \$150,000

; and, be it

File #: 030548, Version: 0

Further Resolved, That the Department of Public Works is authorized to expend \$150,000 from the above-specified capital project account to fund the \$150,000 City share of the Urban Nonpoint Source and Storm Water Management Grant for construction of "Best Management Practices" at various City yards:

Department of Public Works-Infrastructure Services Division

LRB03315-1

JDO
7/24/03